

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW DOCKET NO. HAN-15-95

TERRENCE E. PINKHAM,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MAINE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

BRIEF OF AMICUS
MAINE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COALITION, AND
NEW ENGLAND FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION

Sigmund D. Schutz, Bar No. 8549
Attorney for Maine Freedom of Information Coalition and
New England First Amendment coalition

Preti, Flaherty, Beliveau & Pachios, LLP
One City Center, P.O. Box 9546
Portland, ME 04112-9546
Tel: 207-791-3000
Fax: 207-791-3111

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Maine statutes should be construed to make relevant evidence available to parties and the courts, even if it would be exempt from disclosure under the Freedom of Access Act.....	3
II. The Department's confidentiality statute neither promotes an interest so compelling as to supersede the interest in the free flow of information to litigants and courts, nor uses language evincing a clear intent to create a statutory privilege.....	7
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agriwest Partnership v. Central Iowa Production Credit Assn.</i> , 373 N.W.2d 479 (Iowa 1985).....	3
<i>Assn. for Women in Science v. Califano</i> , 566 F.2d 339 (D.C.Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>Bailey v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 651 A.2d 840 (Me. 1994)	5
<i>Baldridge v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982)	3, 6
<i>Davric Maine Corp. v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 606 A.2d 201 (Me. 1992).....	7
<i>Freeman v. Seligson</i> , 405 F.2d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	3, 5
<i>Health Care Workers' Comp. v. Superintendent</i> , 2009 ME 5, 962 A.2d 968.....	6
<i>Maine Sugar Indus., Inc. Maine Indus. Bldg. Assn.</i> , 264 A.2d 1 (1970)	5
<i>St. Regis Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 208 (1961).....	5
<i>Thibeault v. Square D Co.</i> , 960 F.2d 239 (1st Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	6
<i>Underwood v. City of Presque Isle</i> , 1998 ME 166, 714 A.2d 148.....	7
<i>United States v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958)	4

Statutes

1 M.R.S. § 405(6)(C)	8
1 M.R.S. §§ 400-414	1
1 M.R.S. §409(2)	7
1 M.R.S. 432(2)(E)	5
23 M.R.S. § 63	7, 9
23 M.R.S. § 63(1)(A)	1
23 M.R.S. § 63(1), (3)	9

Rules

M.R.Civ.P. 26	7
M.R.Civ.P. 26(b).....	1
M.R.Civ.P. 26(b)(1)	3
M.R.Civ.P. 26(c).....	5, 8
M.R.Evid. 408	8
M.R.Evid. 501.....	4
M.R.Evid. 502-509.....	9

Treatises

Field & Murray, MAINE EVIDENCE § 501.4 (6th ed. 2007).....	5
